
 
2020 - 2022 

 
COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

 
between the 

 

 
 

and the 
 

 
 

(INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, 
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS 

OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 118) 
 
 
 



 
 

(i) 

2020 - 2022 
COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

between the 
 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
and the 

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, 
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS 

OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 118 
 
 

INDEX 
 
 
CLAUSE PAGE 
 
 1. COVERAGE .................................................................................................  1 
 
 2. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT ......................................................................  1 
 
 3. UNION SECURITY .......................................................................................  2 
 
 4. WAGES, BENEFITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR CASUAL 

EMPLOYEES ...............................................................................................  2 
 
 5. REMUNERATION .........................................................................................  2 
 
 6. PAY FOR ACTING SENIOR CAPACITY ......................................................  2 
 
 7. HOURS OF WORK .......................................................................................  3 
 
 8. CALCULATION OF TIME WORKED ............................................................  3 
 
 9. OVERTIME AND CALLOUT .........................................................................  3 

9.1 Overtime ...........................................................................................  3 
9.2 Callout ...............................................................................................  5 

 
 10. VACATIONS AND PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ........................................................  5 

10.1 Vacations ..........................................................................................  5 
10.2 Supplementary Vacation ...................................................................  7 
10.3 Public Holidays ..................................................................................  7 
10.4 Pay for Time Worked on a Public Holiday .........................................  9 

 
 11. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ................................................................................  9 

(a) Medical Coverage .............................................................................  9 
(b) Dental Services Plan .........................................................................  10 
(c) Same Sex Benefit Coverage .............................................................  11 
(d) (1) Group Life Insurance .............................................................  11 
 (2) Optional Group Life Insurance ...............................................  11 
 
 



INDEX (cont'd) 
 
 
CLAUSE PAGE 
 

 
 

(ii) 

(e) Sick Leave, Gratuity Plan, Workers’ Compensation and Family 
 Illness ................................................................................................  11 
(f) Benefit Administration .......................................................................  16 
(g) Compassionate Leave .......................................................................  16 
(h) Court Attendance and Jury Duty ........................................................  17 
(i) Maternity and Parental Leave ............................................................  17 
(j) General Leave of Absence ................................................................  20 
(k) Pension Buy-Back .............................................................................  20 

 
 12. PROBATIONARY PERIOD ...........................................................................  21 
 
 13. LAYOFFS .....................................................................................................  21 
 
 14. RECALL........................................................................................................  22 
 
 15. SAFETY........................................................................................................  23 
 
 16. ENTRY BY UNION REPRESENTATIVES ON THEATRE PREMISES .........  23 
 
 17. DISMISSAL AND SUSPENSION ..................................................................  23 
 
 18. WORK JURISDICTION .................................................................................  24 
 
 19. DEFINITION OF "theatre" .............................................................................  24 
 
 20. SPECIAL CONDITIONS ...............................................................................  24 
 
 21. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE .........................................................................  25 

21.1 Individual Grievances ........................................................................  25 
21.2 Policy Grievances .............................................................................  26 
 

 22. ARBITRATION ..............................................................................................  26 
 
 23. TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE .......................................................................  27 
 
 24. SCHEDULES ................................................................................................  27 
 
 25. RIGHTS OF MANAGEMENT ........................................................................  27 
 
 26. HUMAN RIGHTS ..........................................................................................  27 

 
 
  

SCHEDULES 
 
SCHEDULE "A" Rates of Pay......................................................................................  30 

SCHEDULE "B" Wages, Benefits and Working Conditions for Casual Employees ......  31 



INDEX (cont'd) 
 
 
 PAGE 
 

 
 

(iii) 

 
SCHEDULE "C" Supplementary Vacations - Explanation of the Table ........................  37 
 
SCHEDULE "D" Letter Outlining Special Conditions ....................................................  39 
 
SCHEDULE "E" Letter of Understanding – Hiring of Casual Employees .....................  41 
 
SCHEDULE "F" Letter of Understanding – Terms of Employment in Orpheum Annex  44 
 
SCHEDULE “G”  Letter of Understanding – Additional Coverage for Contraceptives ...  46 
 
INDEX   .........................................................................................................  47 
 
 
 
 



 1. 
 
 

 

THIS AGREEMENT made as of 1 January, 2020, 
 
BETWEEN: 
 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

(hereinafter called "the Employer") 
 

OF THE FIRST PART 
 
AND: 
 

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, 
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS 

OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 118 
 

(hereinafter called "the Union") 
 

OF THE SECOND PART 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 
A. The Employer is an employer within the meaning of the Labour Relations Code of B.C.; 
 
B. The Union is the bargaining authority for the following employees of the Employer 

employed at the Orpheum, Queen Elizabeth Theatre, and Queen Elizabeth Playhouse: 
 
  theatre technicians 
  technical directors 
  resident stage carpenters 
 
 and those employees employed from time to time by the Employer on a casual basis to 

perform relief work in the above classifications or to perform maintenance work in the 
classifications listed in Schedule "B" of the Collective Agreement at the above work 
locations; 

 
 except those excluded by the Labour Relations Code. 
 
 
1. COVERAGE 
 
 This Agreement shall constitute the wages and working conditions for the employees of 

the Employer who work in the classifications listed in Schedules "A" and "B". 
 

2. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT 
 
 This Agreement shall be for a term of three (3) years with effect from 2020 January 01 

to 2022 December 31, both dates inclusive. 



 2. 
 
 

 

 
 The operation of Sub-Sections (2) and (3) of Section 50 of the Labour Relations Code 

shall be specifically excluded from, and shall not be applicable to this Agreement. 
 
 
3. UNION SECURITY 
 
 All present employees who are now members of the Union shall remain members of the 

Union.  All persons employed on or after November 1st, 1979, shall become members 
of the Union by the pay period immediately following completion of thirty (30) calendar 
days of employment.  All such employees shall remain members of the Union as a 
condition of employment provided that no employee shall be deprived of employment by 
reason of loss of membership in the Union for reasons other than failure to pay the 
regular Union dues that all other members of the Union are required to pay to the Union. 

 
 All employees covered by the Union Certificate of Bargaining Authority shall pay a 

monthly fee to the Union equal to the Union's monthly dues, such payment to be made 
by payroll deduction.  This deduction shall become effective on the first day of the month 
coincident with or next following the date of appointment, but the deduction shall be made 
only if the employee is still in the employ of the Employer on the final day of the first pay 
period in that month.  Deductions shall be made in respect of all subsequent months 
provided an employee works any part of the month. 

 
 
4. WAGES, BENEFITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR CASUAL EMPLOYEES 
 
 Wages, benefits and working conditions for employees hired on a casual basis are 

described in Schedule "B". 
 
 
5. REMUNERATION 
 
 The rates of remuneration set out in Schedules "A" and "B" attached to this Agreement 

shall apply during the term of this Agreement. 

6. PAY FOR ACTING SENIOR CAPACITY 
 
 On every occasion that an employee is temporarily required to accept the responsibilities 

and carry out the duties incident to a position covered by this Agreement which is senior 
to the position which the employee normally holds, the employee shall be paid for every 
day that the duties of the senior position are carried out at the minimum rate in the scale 
for such senior position, except where the salary received in the employee's own position 
is equal to, or exceeds, the minimum of the senior position in which case the employee 
shall receive the next higher rate in the pay range of the senior position. 

 
 Appointments of employees to a level of higher responsibility must be authorized by the 

Manager of the Orpheum, Queen Elizabeth Theatre, and the Queen Elizabeth Playhouse 
(hereinafter called "the Director, Civic Theatres"). 

 



 3. 
 
 

 

 
7. HOURS OF WORK 
 
 The normal work week shall consist of forty (40) hours, based on an eight-hour day and 

a six-day week.  HOWEVER, owing to the nature of theatre operation, hours of work 
shall not be fixed with respect to time of day or day of the week, but shall be as prescribed 
by the Director, Civic Theatres, on reasonable notice, subject to the overtime provision 
herein. 

 
8. CALCULATION OF TIME WORKED 
 
 All time worked by an employee shall be calculated to the nearest one-half (½) hour. 
 
 
9. OVERTIME AND CALLOUT 
 
9.1 Overtime 
 
 (a) An employee shall be credited for overtime as follows: 
 
  (i) time and one-half for time worked in excess of eight (8) hours in any day; 
 
  (ii) time and one-half for time worked in excess of forty (40) hours straight 

time, in any week; 
 
  (iii) double time for time worked after midnight until 8:00 a.m. on any day; 
 
  (iv) double time for time worked in excess of twelve (12) continuous hours in 

any one day or shift, or forty-four (44) hours in any week.  Only time 
worked by the employee for which the employee is entitled to be credited 
at straight time or time and one-half shall be included in the calculation of 
the said forty-four (44) hours. 

 
 (b) The following provisions are applicable to each employee: 
 
  (i) Where less than forty (40) hours are worked by an employee in any week 

by reason of there being insufficient work available or by reason of an 
employee declining to perform work which is available although the 
employee is able to work, the amount by which the time worked is less 
than forty (40) hours (hereinafter called the "deficiency") shall be debited 
at straight time. 

 
  (ii) The actual number of hours of overtime worked by an employee shall be 

credited at straight time to the employee's account, which account is in 
this paragraph (c) called the "Hours of Work Pool" and the employee shall 
be paid for the additional number of hours for which the employee is 
credited as a premium under the terms of this Agreement, for working 
overtime; the intent being that if the employee works a ten (10) hour shift, 
the two (2) hours of overtime shall be credited at straight time to the 
employee's "Hours of Work Pool" and if, for example, the employee is 



 4. 
 
 

 

entitled to time and one-half for the overtime so worked, then the 
employee shall be entitled to pay for the additional hour. If, for example, 
an employee worked six (6) hours on a Sunday the employee may elect 
to credit the account with three (3) hours at straight-time and be paid six 
(6) hours at straight-time. 

 
  (iii) Deficiencies shall be calculated three (3) times a year at the end of each 

cycle for the period of time elapsed since the previous calculation.  The 
cycles will commence from the first Sunday in January with the first and 
second cycles being sixteen (16) weeks long and the final cycle being 
twenty (20) weeks long.  Such accumulated deficiencies up to a maximum 
of eighty (80) hours shall be carried forward into each succeeding cycle; 
if the deficiencies are in excess of eighty (80) hours in any cycle, such 
excess time shall be disregarded and shall not be deducted from the 
employee's salary, except that all deficiencies in excess of eighty (80) 
hours in any cycle shall be carried forward into each succeeding cycle 
where the employee is able to work but has incurred such deficiencies by 
declining to perform work which is available to the employee. 

  (iv) Overtime and deficiencies shall be reported every four (4) weeks. 

  (v) Subject to Clause 9.1(b)(vi) where an employee at any time accumulates 
in the "Hours of Work Pool" a number of hours which after deducting all 
accumulated deficiencies up to the date of such calculation is not less 
than eighty (80) hours, the employee shall be entitled upon application to 
the Employer to receive payment for the hours in excess of forty (40). 

 
  (vi) Payments in final settlement of the accumulated hours in each 

employee's "Hours of Work Pool" and accumulated deficiencies shall be 
made on the first pay period following 31 December in each year. 

 
  NOTWITHSTANDING the foregoing provisions of this paragraph (b) where an 

employee's total deficiencies exceed the accumulated hours in the employee's 
"Hours of Work Pool" on 31 December in any calendar year by reason of 
insufficient work being available in that year, the net deficiency shall not be 
deducted from the employee's salary. 

 
 (d) The provisions of Clause 9.1(b) shall not apply to overtime worked on any public 

holiday to which the employee is entitled under Clause 10.3. 
 
 (e) If the hours of work prescribed by the Director, Civic Theatres, for the Mainten-

ance Electrician require the employee to work any time during the period between 
6:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. in any day, the employee shall not be entitled to be 
credited with or paid overtime during such period unless the employee qualifies 
under paragraphs (a)(i), (a)(ii), or (a)(iv) of Clause 9.1. 

 
 (f) For the purposes of computing pay and overtime, the end of each day is midnight 

and the end of each week is Thursday midnight, and except where an employee 
works a continuous period of time which starts before midnight and ends after 



 5. 
 
 

 

midnight, in which case the end of the day shall be the end of that continuous 
period of work. 

 
9.2 Callout 
 
 (a) An employee who is called to work, including an employee who is called to work 

after a minimum of six (6) hours have elapsed since the commencement of the 
employee's immediately preceding period of duty and after at least two (2) hours 
have elapsed since the completion of that period of duty, shall be credited with 
not less than four (4) hours, except in the case of an employee reporting for a 
consultation which commences within five (5) hours of the commencement of the 
employee's next period of duty when the employee shall be credited with not less 
than the period of time which elapses from the commencement of such 
consultation until one (1) hour immediately prior to the commencement of the 
aforesaid next period of duty. 

 
 (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of paragraph (a), an employee having 

completed a period of duty ending after midnight may be recalled to duty by the 
Employer within the subsequent eight (8) hours if the employee consents to such 
recall.  Whenever an employee does not consent to being recalled to duty under 
this paragraph (b) and the Employer requires a substitute to carry out the duties 
of that employee, then the Employer agrees to employ, and the Union contracts 
to provide, a trained and capable substitute to carry out the duties of such 
employee until the eight-hour turn-around period has elapsed, subject to the 
minimum call. 

 
 (c) (i) If an employee at the call of the Employer completes a period of duty in 

any day and is recalled to duty by the Employer on the same day after a 
break of two (2) hours or greater since the completion of that period of 
duty, the employee shall be paid one (1) hour travel time at the applicable 
daily rate. 

 
  (ii) If the employee was released prior to the completion of a minimum call 

the one (1) hour travel time will be reduced by the amount of time that 
remained in the call from which the employee was released and/or the 
call to which the employee returns. 

 
 
10. VACATIONS AND PUBLIC HOLIDAYS 
 
10.1 Vacations 
 
 Paid annual vacation for all employees covered by this Agreement shall be allowed as 

follows: 
 
 (a) In the first part calendar year of service, vacation will be granted on the basis of 

one-twelfth (1/12) of fifteen (15) working days for each month or portion of a 
month greater than one-half (½) worked by December 31st; 

 



 6. 
 
 

 

(b)  During the second up to and including the seventh calendar year of service - 
fifteen (15) working days; 

 
(c)  During the eighth up to and including the fifteenth calendar year of service - 

twenty (20) working days; 
 

(d)  During the sixteenth up to and including the twenty-third calendar year of 
service - twenty-five (25) working days; 

 
(e)  During the twenty-fourth and all subsequent calendar years of service – thirty 

(30) working days; 
 
 (f) Employees who leave the service after completion of twelve (12) consecutive 

months of employment shall receive vacation for the calendar year in which 
termination occurs on the basis of one-twelfth (1/12) of their vacation entitlement 
for that year for each month or portion of a month greater than one-half worked 
to the date of termination; 

 
 PROVIDED THAT: 
 
 (g) "Calendar year" for the purposes of this Agreement shall mean the twelve-month 

period from 1 January to 31 December inclusive; 
 
 (h) In all cases of termination of service for any reason, adjustment will be made for 

any overpayment of annual vacation; 
 
 (i) Employees leaving on superannuation, or upon leaving at reaching maximum 

retirement age, are entitled to vacation as follows: 
 
  - if retiring prior to 1 April, they receive half of the usual annual vacation; 

  - if retiring 1 April or later, they receive the full annual vacation. 
 
 (j) An employee's annual vacation shall be reduced for time absent on WCB in 

excess of twelve (12) months.  The reduction shall be one-twelfth (1/12) of the 
annual vacation to the nearest half-day for each excess month or portion of a 
month greater than one-half (½).  In the event that an employee is unable to take 
annual vacation in the current year due to a WCB absence, the vacation shall be 
taken after return to work in the following year at the mutual convenience of the 
employee and the Supervisor. 

 (k) An employee who is entitled to annual vacation of twenty-five (25) working days 
or more in any year: 

 
  (i) shall take at least twenty (20) working days of such annual vacation 

during the year in which the employee earns the vacation, and 
 
  (ii) may defer the taking of any part of such annual vacation in excess of 

twenty (20) working days; provided however that the maximum deferred 



 7. 
 
 

 

vacation which an employee may accumulate at any one time pursuant 
to this Clause 10.1(k) shall be twenty (20) working days. 

 
  (iii) When an employee’s deferred vacation bank reaches the maximum and 

the employee has unused vacation in a calendar year, the Employer may, 
at its discretion pay out the unused vacation for that year. 

 
 (l) Early Retirement 
 
  An employee entitled to twenty-five (25) or more days of annual vacation shall be 

entitled to defer up to five (5) days per year of vacation into an Early Retirement 
Bank.  An employee entitled to thirty (30) or more days of annual vacation shall 
be entitled to defer up to ten (10) days per year of vacation into an Early 
Retirement Bank.  Such deferred vacation may only be taken immediately prior 
to retirement.  The Employer may, at its sole discretion, permit an employee to 
use such banked vacation under other circumstances. 

 
10.2 Supplementary Vacation 
 
 Each employee shall be entitled to five (5) working days of supplementary vacation, in 

addition to the annual vacation entitlement under Clause 10.1 upon commencing the 
eleventh, sixteenth, twenty-first, twenty-sixth, thirty-first, thirty-sixth, forty-first or forty-
sixth calendar year of service. 

 
 It is understood between the parties that each employee shall become entitled to 

supplementary vacation under this Clause 10.2 on the first day of January in the year in 
which the employee qualifies for such supplementary vacation.  An employee shall retain 
the supplementary vacation entitlement notwithstanding that such employee's 
employment is terminated prior to the end of the period to which the entitlement applies.  
(An explanatory note and table is annexed hereto as Schedule "C" for the purposes of 
clarification.) 

 
10.3 Public Holidays 
 
 (a) All employees covered by this Agreement are entitled to a holiday with pay on 

the following public holidays, namely: New Year's Day, Family Day, Good Friday, 
Easter Monday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, British Columbia Day, Labour Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, Remembrance Day, Christmas Day, Boxing Day and any 
other day appointed by Council of the City of Vancouver to be a civic holiday. 

 
  PROVIDED THAT: 
 
  (i) whenever one of the aforementioned public holidays falls on a Saturday 

or a Sunday and the Government of Canada and the Government of the 
Province of British Columbia or either of them proclaim that such public 
holiday be observed on a day other than Saturday or Sunday, then the 
day so proclaimed shall be read in substitution for such public holiday but 
if there is no such proclamation by either of such governments or the 
proclamations of such governments do not proclaim the same day for the 
observance of such public holiday then the Employer shall designate 



 8. 
 
 

 

either the Friday immediately preceding such public holiday or the 
Monday immediately following the same as the day to observe such 
public holiday and the employees shall be entitled to a holiday with pay in 
lieu of such public holiday on the day so designated, or pay the employees 
in lieu of such public holiday at their respective regular rates of pay; 

 
   EXCEPT THAT: 
 
   whenever Christmas Day and Boxing Day fall on a Saturday and Sunday 

respectively and the Government of Canada and the Government of the 
Province of British Columbia or either of them proclaim that such public 
holidays be observed on two (2) days other than Saturday and Sunday, 
then the days so proclaimed shall be read in substitution for such public 
holidays but, 

 
   if there is no such proclamation by either of such governments in respect 

of one of such public holidays then the Employer shall designate either 
the Friday immediately preceding such public holiday or the Monday 
immediately following the same as the day to observe such public holiday 
and the employees shall be entitled to a holiday with pay in lieu of such 
public holiday on the day so designated, or pay the employees in lieu of 
such public holiday at their respective regular rates of pay, 

 
   if there is no such proclamation by either of such governments in respect 

of both of such public holidays, then the employees shall be entitled either 
to a holiday with pay in lieu of Christmas Day on the Friday immediately 
preceding Christmas Day and a holiday with pay in lieu of Boxing Day on 
the Monday immediately following Boxing Day, or pay in lieu of such 
public holidays, or either of them, at their respective regular rates of pay 
at the option of the Employer. 

 
  (ii) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Clause 10.3(a) whenever one 

of the aforementioned public holidays, other than Christmas Day and 
Boxing Day, falls on a Saturday or Sunday, instead of having all the 
employees observe the public holiday on the same day the Employer may 
declare both the Friday immediately preceding such public holiday and 
the Monday immediately following the same for the observance of such 
public holiday and such of the employees as shall be designated by the 
Employer in such declaration shall be entitled to a holiday with pay in lieu 
of such public holiday on the Friday named by the Employer and the 
remainder of the employees shall be entitled to a holiday with pay in lieu 
of such public holiday on the Monday named by the Employer. 

 
 (b) An employee who is required to work on a public holiday which falls on or is 

observed from Monday to Friday inclusive, shall be given credit for eight (8) hours 
of straight time in lieu thereof.  For the purposes of this Clause 10.3(b) a public 
holiday does not include a holiday declared by the Employer pursuant to Clause 
10.3(a)(ii) unless the employee is entitled to that holiday with pay in lieu of a 
public holiday. 

 



 9. 
 
 

 

10.4 Pay for Time Worked on a Public Holiday 
 
 The following provisions shall apply to the employees: 
 
 (i) An employee shall be paid time and one-half for the first eight (8) hours worked 

on any public holiday to which the employee is entitled under Clause 10.3(a) 
except that any time worked under this Clause 10.4 by an employee in excess of 
forty-four (44) hours in any week shall be credited at double time.  Only time 
worked by the employee for which the employee is entitled to be credited at 
straight time or time and one-half shall be included in the calculation of the said 
forty-four hours. 

 
 (ii) Double time for time worked in excess of eight (8) hours on any public holiday to 

which the employee is entitled under Clause 10.3(a). 
 
 
11. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 
 It is hereby agreed that the following employee benefits will be continued for the term of 

this Agreement, namely: 
 
 (a) Medical Coverage 
 
  (i) Medical Services Plan 
 
   All Regular Full-Time Employees effective the first day of the month 

following the date of hire, shall be entitled to be insured under the Medical 
Services Plan established under the Medical Services Act of British 
Columbia with the Employer paying  seventy-five percent (75%) and each 
employee paying twenty-five percent (25%) of the premium therefor; and 

 
  (ii) Extended Health Care Plan 
 
   All Regular Full-Time Employees effective the first day of the month 

following the date of hire, shall be entitled to be insured under the 
Extended Health Care Plan.  The provision of the benefits shall be subject 
to the requirements of the Plan.  The Plan shall contain, among other 
benefits, coverage for: 

 
   (1) Eye exams to a maximum payable of $100.00 per person per 

twenty-four (24) month period; 
 
   (2) Vision care to a maximum payable of $450.00 per person per 

twenty-four (24) month period, including coverage for laser eye 
surgery; 

 
   (3) Hearing aids to a maximum payable of $700.00 per person in a 

five (5) calendar year period; 
 



 10. 
 
 

 

   (4) Orthopedic shoes to a maximum payable of $400.00 for 
adults/$200.00 for children in a calendar year and orthotics to a 
maximum payable of $300.00 every five (5) years; 

 
   (5) Diabetic equipment and supplies, and ostomy supplies; 
 
   (6) Clinical psychologist services ($600.00 maximum payable per 

person in a calendar year); 
 
   (7) Chiropractor and naturopath services to a combined maximum of 

$500.00 per calendar year; physiotherapist and massage 
practitioner services to a combined maximum of $600.00 per 
calendar year; podiatrist services to a maximum of $350.00 per 
calendar year; and acupuncture treatments to a maximum of 
$250.00 per calendar year; 

 
(8) Dispensing fees will be eligible for reimbursement in accordance 
 with the terms of the Plan, up to the maximum dispensing fee per 
 prescription eligible for reimbursement under the British Columbia 

PharmaCare program; 
 
(9) In cases where an eligible drug can be substituted with an 
 available generic drug, the Extended Health Care Plan shall 
 reimburse the price of the lower cost generic drug, unless the 
 physician indicates "no substitutions" on the prescription.  
 

   The EHB lifetime maximum coverage under this Plan will be $1,000,000 
per person.  The Plan has an annual deductible of $100.00. 

   The Employer shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the premium.  

 (b) Dental Services Plan 
 
  Effective 2008 March 11, the Employer and the Union have established a dental 

plan for all regular employees effective the first day of the month following the 
date of hire on the following basis: 

 
  (i) Basic Dental Services (Plan A) paying for 80% of the approved schedule 

of fees. 
 
  (ii) Prosthetics, Crowns and Bridges (Plan B) paying for 50% of the approved 

schedule of fees. 
 
  (iii) Orthodontics (Plan C) paying for 50% of the approved schedule of fees to 

a lifetime maximum of $3000 for adults and dependent children as defined 
by the Plan; 

 
  (iv) The Employer shall pay seventy-five percent (75%) and the employees 

shall pay twenty-five percent (25%) of the premiums for the above 
benefits. 



 11. 
 
 

 

 
 (c) Same Sex Benefit Coverage 
 
  An employee who co-habits with a person of the same sex, and who promotes 

such person as a "spouse" (partner), and who has done so for a period of not 
less than twelve (12) months, will be eligible to have the person covered as a 
spouse for purposes of Medical, Extended Health, and Dental benefits. 

 (d) (1) Group Life Insurance 
 
   All eligible employees effective the first day of the first full pay period 

worked following the date of hire, shall be insured under a group life 
insurance policy which has been taken out by the Employer on behalf of 
the eligible employees.  The group life insurance policy includes, among 
other benefits, coverage for each of such eligible employees in an amount 
equal to one and one-half (1½) times the employees' basic annual salary 
which shall be computed to the next highest $1,000.00 subject to the terms 
and conditions of the group life insurance policy.  Group Life Insurance will 
continue until the employee attains age seventy (70). The Employer shall 
pay seventy-five percent (75%) and each employee shall pay twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the premiums for the group life insurance policy. 

  (2) Optional Group Life Insurance 
 
   Subject to the provisions of the Plan, eligible employees shall be entitled to 

purchase optional Group Life Insurance coverage in units of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) up to a maximum of two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000).  An employee electing such coverage shall pay one 
hundred percent (100%) of the premiums for the optional coverage and 
such coverage will not be extended beyond the age of sixty nine (69). 

 
 (e) Sick Leave, Gratuity Plan, Workers’ Compensation and Family Illness 
 
  Regular Full-Time Employees shall be entitled to the following: 

  A. Sick Leave 
 
   (1) Sick Pay Plan 
 
    A Sick Pay Plan based on the following, shall apply to all 

employees: 

  (a) No sick leave with pay shall be granted except after six (6) 
months' continuous service in the employ of the Employer. 

 
  (b) Sick Leave of ten (10) working days shall be credited semi-

annually on June 30th and December 31st commencing 
with the completion of the first six (6) months of service at 
which date ten (10) working days' credit shall be given. 

 



 12. 
 
 

 

  (c) Sick Leave entitlement at a given date shall be the 
accumulated credit at the last semi-annual date less any 
sick leave with pay taken subsequent to that date.  Note:  
When sick credits are exhausted, no further credits are 
posted to an employee's record unless the employee 
actively returns to work for at least five (5) consecutive 
working days. 

 
  (d) When Sick Leave is earned for a period of less than six 

months, a month shall be equivalent to a credit of one and 
one-half (1½) days and no credit shall be given for a part 
of a month. 

 
  (e) Sick Leave may be accumulated to a maximum of 261 

working days. 
 
  (f) A deduction shall be made from accumulated sick leave 

credits for all hours absent with pay due to illness except 
those resulting from an accident on the job for which the 
employee is covered by Workers' Compensation benefits. 

   Deductions shall be made if the injury is not covered by 
Workers' Compensation solely because time absent is 
less than the qualifying period. 

 
  (g) Full sick leave credits will be given for absence in the 

following circumstances: 
 
   (1) Accident on job (Workers' Compensation case) 
 
   (2) Leave due to illness, either with or without pay. 
 
  (h) Any employee requesting sick leave with pay may be 

required to produce a certificate from a duly qualified 
medical practitioner licensed to practice in the Province of 
British Columbia certifying that such employee is unable to 
carry out their duties due to illness. 

  (i) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Regular Full-Time 
Employees who have completed thirty (30) calendar days 
of continuous service shall be entitled to an advance of not 
more than five (5) days of sick leave with pay; provided 
that if any of such employees have been advanced sick 
leave with pay under this Clause and leave the service of 
the Employer for any reason prior to the completion of six 
(6) months of continuous service, the advanced payment 
shall be repaid to the Employer by deduction from the 
employee's pay cheque. 



 13. 
 
 

 

  (2) Other Employees of the Employer Transferred to Positions 
Covered by this Agreement 

 
   Such employee shall be given the same credit as employees 

covered by this Agreement, the initial accumulated net credit at 
date of transfer, shall be determined by a summarization of the 
attendance records for the preceding six (6) years. 

 
  B. Gratuity Plan 
 
   (1) How Accumulated 
 
    A credit of three (3) working days per annum shall be given for 

each year of service, or, for part of a year a credit of one (1) day 
for each four (4) months of service, which may be accumulated to 
a maximum of 120 working days.  Employees commence 
accumulating from the date of employment but receive no credits 
until the completion of six (6) months’ service. 

 
   (2) Deduction 
 
    A deduction is made from the current year's gratuity credits for all 

days absent on sick leave with pay, except that such deduction 
shall not exceed three (3) working days in any one (1) calendar 
year.  The total gratuity credited to each employee at December 
31st of each calendar year will remain to such employee's credit 
regardless of time lost in any subsequent year through illness or 
any other reason. 

 
   (3) Gratuity Leave 
 
    An employee who has completed not less than three (3) years of 

continuous service and is eligible for gratuity leave may be 
granted leave up to the number of gratuity days accumulated. An 
employee’s right to gratuity leave shall be subject at all times to 
the exigencies of the Department of the employee and to the 
discretion of the General Manager or designate. 

       
   (4) Payment in Cash 
 
    An employee or the employee's estate (as the case may be) shall 

be entitled to payment in cash for gratuity days accumulated in the 
event of normal retirement at minimum to maximum age, death in 
the service, permanent disability or leaving the service after 
completion of three (3) years' continuous service. 

 



 14. 
 
 

 

   (5) Procedure for Delaying Gratuity Payments on Termination of 
Service 

 
    Payment of the amount of gratuity, or any part thereof calculated 

as of the termination date of service with the Employer may, with 
employee's consent, be delayed for a period not exceeding twelve 
(12) months.  If an employee desires to delay the payment of any 
of the gratuity, the employee shall notify the General Manager of 
Human Resources to that effect prior to the last day of work for 
the Employer.  The delayed amount shall be paid in a single sum, 
plus interest, for the period of the delay at a rate to be determined 
from time to time by the Director of Finance. 

 
   (6) The Union agrees that the employee share of the Employment 

Insurance Rebate shall be paid to the Employer to partially offset 
the cost of the gratuity plan. 

 
  C. Workers' Compensation 
 
   (1) Where an employee suffers from a disease or illness or incurs 

personal injury (which disease, illness or injury is hereinafter 
called the “disability”) and is entitled to time loss compensation 
therefor under the Workers' Compensation Act, the employee 
shall not be entitled to use sick leave credits for time lost by reason 
of any such disability. 

 
   (2) All monies received by an employee by way of compensation for 

loss of wages under the said Act shall be paid to the Employer in 
return for which the Employer shall pay the employee the 
approximate net salary to which the employee would have 
otherwise been entitled but for a disability suffered or incurred by 
the employee, subject to paragraph (3) below. 

 
   (3) Employees in receipt of time loss compensation will be paid their 

approximate net salary for a maximum of one (1) year plus the 
equivalent of the accumulated sick leave credit.  The sick leave 
credit would be charged with the time in excess of one (1) year 
and the Employer would receive the Workers' Compensation 
Board cheque for the full period. 

 
   (4) Employees receiving time loss compensation for a recurrence of 

an injury or ailment suffered prior to employment with the 
Employer or for a WCB claim arising out of employment with 
another employer shall not be covered by this provision.  Such 
employees shall receive the WCB cheque only. 

   (5) Sick Leave Recovery 

(a) Where an employee is paid wages by the Employer while 
absent from employment by reason of any disability, other 



 15. 
 
 

 

than one for which there is entitlement to receive Worker’s 
Compensation benefits, and for which a third party may be 
responsible; 

 
(1) As a condition of benefit entitlement, an employee 

must sign a reimbursement agreement with the 
Employer within twenty-one (21) calendar days from 
the date the request is received by the Employee. 
 

(2) The employee must immediately advise the third 
party of the City's subrogation rights and provide a 
copy of this clause to the third party. 

 
(3) The employee must submit, as part of any claim, a 

request for a sum in respect of all lost wages. 
 

(4) If the employee's claim in respect of lost wages is 
successful through a negotiated settlement or court 
award, the employee shall be obliged to reimburse 
the City the amount received from the third-party or 
the actual sick leave benefit received, whichever is 
lesser. 

 
(b) Upon full reimbursement to the Employer of all monies 

obliged under sub-clause (4) above, the Employer shall 
credit the employee with the number of days of sick leave 
proportionate to the amount so recovered, and in addition 
thereto the number of days which the employee would have 
earned under the Gratuity Plan during the period of the 
disability but for such disability. 

 
  D. Family Illness 
    
   Where no one other than the employee can provide for the needs of an 

immediate member of the employee's family (spouse, child, parent) 
during an illness, an employee shall be entitled, after notifying the 
employee’s immediate Supervisor, to use up to three (3) accumulated 
sick leave days per calendar year for this purpose.  In exceptional 
circumstances the employee’s Manager may approve additional leave. 

 
   In order to comply with the requirements regarding eligibility for EI 

Rebates, only those employees who have more than twelve (12) days’ 
sick leave credits are entitled to use sick leave for family illness as 
outlined herein.  The use of sick leave days for family illness will affect the 
calculation of an employee’s Gratuity benefits. 

 
 



 16. 
 
 

 

 (f) Benefit Administration 
 
  The Union recognizes that the Employer has the sole responsibility for all aspects 

of the administration of the health and welfare benefit plans. 

 (g) Compassionate Leave 
 
  (i) An employee who has completed six (6) months of employment, may be 

granted compassionate leave without loss of pay for a period not to 
exceed three (3) calendar days to a maximum payment equal to twenty-
four (24) hours of straight-time pay in the following events: 

   (a) in the case of the death of an employee's spouse (including 
common-law spouse and same sex partner), child, ward, foster 
child, brother, sister, parent, parent-in-law, grandparent, 
grandchild, guardian; or 

 
   (b) in the case of the death of any other relative if living in the 

employee's household. 
 
   For purposes of Compassionate Leave, employees in same sex 

relationships as defined under Clause 11(c) shall be entitled to the 
provisions of this clause. 

 
  (ii) An employee who qualifies for compassionate leave without loss of pay 

under Clause (g)(i) herein, and who is required to travel to a point outside 
the Lower Mainland of British Columbia (defined as the area included 
within the Greater Vancouver Regional District, Fraser Valley Regional 
District, Squamish-Lillooet Regional District and Sunshine Coast 
Regional District) may be granted additional leave without loss of pay for 
a further period of two (2) calendar days to a maximum payment equal to 
sixteen (16) hours of straight-time pay. 

 
  (iii) Requests for leave under Clauses (g)(i) and (g)(ii) herein shall be 

submitted to the Director, Civic Theatres who will determine and approve 
the number of days required in each case. 

 
  (iv) An employee who qualifies for compassionate leave without loss of pay 

under Clause (g)(i) herein may be granted such leave when on annual 
vacation if approved by the Director, Civic Theatres.  An employee who 
is absent on sick leave with or without pay or who is absent on Workers' 
Compensation, shall not be entitled to such compassionate leave without 
loss of pay. 

  (v) Upon application to, and upon receiving the permission of the Director, 
Civic Theatres, an employee may be granted leave of up to one-half (½) 
day without loss of pay to a maximum payment equal to four (4) hours of 
straight-time pay in order to attend a funeral as a pallbearer or a mourner 
in any case other than one covered by Clause (g)(i) herein. 

 



 17. 
 
 

 

 (h) Court Attendance and Jury Duty 
 
  (a) An employee who is called for Jury Duty or as a witness shall be given 

time off work during the period of such duty.  The employee shall suffer 
no loss of regular pay for the time so spent and any remuneration received 
by the employee for such duty shall be remitted to the Employer. 

 
  (b) Any costs related to such duty (such as transportation, parking and 

meals) shall remain the responsibility of the employee.  Employees are 
not required to remit to the Employer allowances they receive from the 
Court for travelling, meals or related expenses. 

 
  (c) Employees granted leave of absence under this Clause shall not lose any 

seniority or benefits as provided under the Collective Agreement. 
 
 (i)  Maternity and Parental Leave 

 
(a) Length of Leave   

 
(1) Birth Mother 
 

A pregnant employee shall be entitled to up to seventeen (17) 
consecutive weeks of maternity leave and up to sixty-one (61) 
consecutive weeks of parental leave, all without pay. The parental 
leave must immediately follow the maternity leave. 
 
In the event the birth mother dies or is totally disabled, an employee 
who is the parent of the child shall be entitled to both maternity and 
parental leave without pay. 

 
(2) Birth or Adoptive Parent 
 

An employee who is the birth or adoptive parent shall be entitled to 
up to sixty-two (62) consecutive weeks of parental leave without 
pay. The employee shall commence the leave within seventy-eight 
(78) weeks of the child's birth or date the child comes within the 
care and custody of the employee. 

 
(3) Extensions - Special Circumstances  
 

An employee shall be entitled to extend the maternity or parental 
leave by up to an additional six (6) consecutive weeks' leave without 
pay where: 
 
(a) A physician certifies the employee as unable to return to work 

for medical reasons related to the birth; or  
 

(b) The child is at least six (6) months of age before coming into the 
employee's care and custody and the child is certified as 
suffering from a physical, psychological or emotional condition.  



 18. 
 
 

 

 
 

(b) Notice Requirements and Commencement of Leave  
 
(1) An employee who requests parental leave for the adoption or caring 

of a child shall be required to provide proof of adoption or birth of 
the child. 

 
(2) An employee shall provide written notice, at least four (4) weeks in 

advance, of the intended commencement date of the maternity 
and/or parental leave. (In the case of adoption of a child, the 
employee shall provide as much notice as possible.) 

 
(3) The Employer may require a pregnant employee to commence 

maternity leave where the duties of the employee cannot 
reasonably be performed because of the pregnancy. In such cases 
the employee's previously scheduled leave period will not be 
affected. 

 
(4) An employee on maternity leave or parental leave shall provide four 

(4) weeks' notice prior to the date the employee intends to return to 
work. 

 
(5) An employee who wishes to return to work within six (6) weeks 

following the actual date of the birth may be required to provide a 
certificate from a medical practitioner stating the employee is able 
to return to work. 

 
(6) Where a pregnant employee gives birth before requesting maternity 

leave or before commencing maternity leave, the maternity leave 
will be deemed to have started on the date of birth. 

 
(c) Return to Work  

 
On resuming employment an employee shall be reinstated in their 
previous or a comparable position and for the purposes of pay increments 
and benefits, referenced in (e) herein, and vacation entitlement (but not 
for public holidays or sick leave) maternity and parental leave shall be 
counted as service. Vacation pay shall be prorated in accordance with 
the duration of the leave and an employee may elect not to take that 
portion of vacation which is unpaid. 

 
(d) Sick Leave 

 
(1) An employee on maternity leave or parental leave shall not be 

entitled to sick leave during the period of leave. 
 
(2) Subject to paragraph (d)(1), an employee on maternity leave or 

parental leave who has notified the General Manager or designate 
of their intention to return to work pursuant to paragraph (b)(5) and 



 19. 
 
 

 

who subsequently suffers any illness or disability which prevents 
them from returning to work as scheduled, whether or not such 
illness or disability is related to pregnancy, shall be entitled to sick 
leave benefits commencing on the first day on which the employee 
would otherwise have returned to work. 

 
(e) Benefits 

 
(1) MSP, Dental, EHB, and Life Insurance benefits shall continue 

uninterrupted during the period of time the employee is on maternity 
and/or parental leave provided that the employee makes 
arrangements prior to commencing the leave to pay their share of 
the benefit premiums for that period where the premiums are cost-
shared. Where an employee makes arrangements to continue 
benefits coverage all benefits named in this paragraph shall 
continue. 

 
(2) Pension contributions will cease during the period of the leave, 

unless the employee makes arrangements to purchase service for 
the period of leave pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal 
Pension Plan Rules. 

 
  (f) Supplementary Employment Insurance Benefits – Birth Mothers 
 

(1) Birth mothers who are entitled to maternity leave as provided for in 
Clause 11(i) of the Collective Agreement and who have applied for 
and are in receipt of Employment Insurance benefits are eligible to 
receive SEIB Plan payments. The Employer shall provide SEIB 
information to eligible applicants who request maternity leave. 

 
(2) Subject to the approval of the Employment Insurance Commission, 

birth parents who, due to the death or total disability of the birth 
mother, have applied for and are in receipt of Employment 
Insurance maternity benefits are eligible to receive SEIB Plan 
payments. 

 
(3) The SEIB Plan is intended to supplement the Employment 

Insurance benefits received by employees while they are 
temporarily unable to work as a result of giving birth, or as provided 
for in (2) above. 

 
(4) The SEIB Plan payment is based on the difference between the 

Employment Insurance benefit plus any other earnings received by 
an employee and ninety-five percent (95%) of their gross weekly 
earnings. SEIB is paid for the first seventeen (17) weeks, of 
maternity leave, which includes the two week Employment 
Insurance waiting period. 

 
(5) The Plan meets the requirements of Section 38 of the Employment 

Insurance Regulations, specifically that, when combined with an 



 20. 
 
 

 

employee's weekly Employment Insurance benefit, the payment will 
not exceed the claimant's normal weekly earnings from 
employment and an employee's accumulated leave credits will not 
be reduced. 

 
(6) Income tax rules or regulations may require a payback of 

Employment Insurance earnings, depending upon the tax rules in 
effect at the time an employee is receiving benefits.  Under the SEIB 
Plan, the Employer does not guarantee any specific level of 
earnings but rather are liable only for the payment of the benefit as 
described above.  The Employer, under no circumstance, will be 
responsible for any paybacks arising from changes to or the 
application of the tax regulations. 

 
(j)  General Leave of Absence  

 
(a) Requests by employees for leaves of absence without pay for up to one (1) 

year may be granted at the discretion of the Employer and providing the 
employee can be spared without materially affecting the operation of the 
employee's work area. Employees returning from leaves of absence are 
entitled to return to their previous position or one of comparable value.  

(b) Effect of Leave of Absence on Vacation Allowance  
 
 The vacation allowance of any employee shall be reduced for time absent 

without pay in excess of one (1) month in any calendar year. The reduction 
for absence in excess of one (1) month shall be one-twelfth (1/12) of the 
vacation allowance to the nearest half-day for each excess month or 
portion of a month greater than one-half (½).  

 
(k) Pension Buy-Back 

 
Where an employee has, prior to retirement, paid the full cost of extending their 
pensionable service by purchasing time served by the employee in a probationary 
capacity with the Employer which has not heretofore been considered as 
pensionable service, the Employer shall, upon the employee’s retirement, 
reimburse the employee for one-half (½) of the costs previously paid by the 
employee provided the employee has reached the minimum retirement age.  This 
provision is subject to the provisions of the Municipal Pension Plan and the 
maximum period of time that the Employer will cost share with the employee is 
six (6) months. 

 
  



 21. 
 
 

 

12. PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
 (a) All new employees shall be placed in a probationary capacity until the completion 

of twelve (12) months' service (herein referred to as the "probationary period"). 
 
 (b) The probationary period shall be for the purpose of determining a person's 

suitability for permanent employment.  At any time during the probationary period 
the employment of a probationary employee may be terminated if it can be 
satisfactorily shown that such employee is unsuitable for permanent employment. 

 
 (c) A probationary employee's suitability for regular employment will be decided on 

the basis of factors such as 
 
  (i) the quality of the employee's work 
  (ii) the employee's conduct 
  (iii) the employee's capacity to work harmoniously with others 
  (iv) the employee's ability to meet production standards set by the Employer. 
 
 (d) If a probationary employee continues in the same position on a permanent basis, 

seniority, holiday benefits and other perquisites referable to length of service shall 
be based on the original date of employment. 

 

13. LAYOFFS 
 
 The following provisions shall apply to the employees: 

 (a) Where in the opinion of the Employer it is necessary to reduce the work force for 
any reason the Employer may lay off employees covered by this Agreement in 
order to effect such reduction.  The Employer shall designate the positions of the 
employees to be laid off and such employees shall be laid off accordingly. 

 
 (b) Except in cases of inclement weather, strikes, lockouts or other circumstances 

beyond the control of the Employer and subject to the provisions of the 
Vancouver Charter the Employer shall give to the employees concerned not less 
than ten (10) days' prior written notice of any layoff under this Clause.  Such 
notices shall be given in writing either by delivering or mailing the same to the 
employee for whom it is intended.  The date of receipt of any such notice shall 
be the date of delivery, if the notice is delivered, or if mailed, then the second 
business day next following the date of such mailing.  If an employee to whom 
notice of layoff is given under this clause has not been given the opportunity to 
work for at least ten (10) days of the period of such notice the employee shall be 
paid for those days for which work was not made available to such employee. 

 
 (c) No employee covered by this Agreement shall suffer loss of seniority due to 

enforced absence from employment resulting from compulsory lay-off for a period 
not exceeding three (3) months or for any period of absence resulting from leave 
of absence officially granted, injury or sickness; provided however, that these 
provisions shall not apply to any such employee who has voluntarily resigned or 
has been discharged for cause; probationary employees have no seniority. 



 22. 
 
 

 

14. RECALL 
 
 In recalling employees (other than probationary employees) who have been laid off, the 

following terms and conditions shall apply: 
 
 (a) The employees must be qualified to perform the work made available to them; 

and 
 
 (b) No new employees shall be hired following a lay-off until those employees who 

were laid off have been given a reasonable opportunity of recall as follows: 
 
  (i) the Employer shall make every reasonable attempt to contact the 

employees in order of their seniority in the Bargaining Group and the 
employees shall be recalled by the Employer in such order provided that 
they respond within forty-eight (48) hours of the initial attempt of the 
Employer to contact them; 

 
  (ii) upon making contact with an employee, the Employer shall specify the 

time when the employee shall report for work; 

  (iii) an employee who does not respond within forty-eight (48) hours of the 
Employer's initial attempt to make contact, or who refuses to report for 
work shall be placed at the bottom of the list of employees eligible for 
recall under this clause notwithstanding the employee's seniority in the 
Bargaining Group; 

 
  (iv) an employee notified to return to work shall report at the time and place 

specified by the Employer for so doing or, in extenuating circumstances, 
within such extended period of time not exceeding fourteen (14) days 
from the date of the initial attempt of the Employer to make contact as the 
Director of Human Resources may approve, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld; 

 
  (v) it shall be the responsibility of all employees who have been laid off and 

wish to be recalled by the Employer to keep the Director of Human 
Resources informed of their respective current addresses and telephone 
numbers.  The Employer shall be considered to have fulfilled its 
obligations to recall an employee eligible for recall under this clause by 
attempting to contact the employee at the last known address on the 
Employer's records; 

 
  (vi) an employee who is laid off and is eligible for recall under this clause shall 

remain on the recall list for a maximum of six (6) months. 
 
  For the purposes of this clause "Bargaining Group" means those employees of 

the City of Vancouver for whom the Union is the bargaining authority. 
 
 



 23. 
 
 

 

15. SAFETY 
 
 (a) The Employer, the Union and the employees agree to work cooperatively to 

support and develop safe work practices that will not place individual employees, 
co-workers, the public or the City at risk. 

 (b) The Workers' Compensation Act and regulations shall be observed and adhered 
to. 

 (c) The Employer will not permit any scenery, properties, effects, drapes, drops or 
other stage decor or portable electrical stage equipment to be built or used in the 
theatre unless they have been approved as safe by the Director, Civic Theatres 
or designate(s). 

 
 
16. ENTRY BY UNION REPRESENTATIVES ON THEATRE PREMISES 
 
 Duly authorized representatives of the Union may enter and inspect the theatre in 

connection with the investigation of any grievance by an employee or any other matter 
related to the administration of this Agreement; provided that the Union gives to the 
Director, Civic Theatres, notice to that effect prior to such entry. 

 
 
17. DISMISSAL AND SUSPENSION 
 
 An employee who alleges wrongful dismissal, discipline, or suspension by the Employer 

shall be entitled to have such grievance settled in accordance with the grievance pro-
cedure set forth in Clause 21.  If the employee is found by a Board of Arbitration 
appointed under the provisions of Clause 22 to be dismissed, suspended or otherwise 
disciplined for other than proper cause, the Board of Arbitration may: 

 
 (a) direct the Employer to reinstate the employee and pay to the employee a sum 

equal to the wages lost by reason of the dismissal, suspension or other discipline, 
or such lesser sum as in the opinion of the Board of Arbitration is fair and 
reasonable; or 

 
 (b) make such order as it considers fair and reasonable having regard to the terms 

of this Agreement. 
 
 An employee who is reinstated by a Board of Arbitration shall be entitled to reinstatement 

without loss of seniority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 24. 
 
 

 

18. WORK JURISDICTION 
 
 (a) The exclusive jurisdiction of the employees covered by this Agreement shall 

include all work in the theatre of the nature and kind usually performed by stage 
hands and the operation of all stage lighting equipment used in productions, but 
shall not include electrical duct wiring, installation and maintenance of electrical 
equipment, steel fabrication and repairs and construction to the "stagehouse" 
itself.  In addition to the above, these employees shall perform such duties of the 
nature or kind usually performed by stage hands in the theatre that is required in 
connection with television production, closed circuit television, tele-prompters, 
film projectors, filming and film production work for both theatrical and television 
presentation.  Nothing in this paragraph (a) shall derogate from the right of the 
Employer, through the City Electrician to exercise complete supervision and 
control of all electrical work performed in the theatre. 

 
 (b) Nothing contained in this Clause 18 shall prohibit the Theatre Manager from 

permitting radio and television corporations or other organizations or their 
respective employees, agents or contractors to do recordings of any kind at the 
Theatre provided that such corporations and their respective employees, agents 
or contractors have received written permission from the Director, Civic Theatres 
to do so.  Where such permission has been granted the Theatre Manager or 
designate shall assign existing or additional crew as required to assist in the 
recording and the lessee shall be informed of and be responsible for the costs of 
any such additional crew. 

 
 
19. DEFINITION OF "theatre" 
 
 For the purposes of this Agreement, the word "theatre" shall include all areas of the 

Orpheum, Queen Elizabeth Theatre and Queen Elizabeth Playhouse which may be used 
for entertainment, rehearsals, performances or displays, including without limitation, the 
Rehearsal Room, the Recital Hall, the Green Room and the Lobbies and mezzanine 
floors of the theatres, but shall not include the Queen Elizabeth Theatre Restaurant, 
Ticket Centre, the Parking Garage, offices or the Boardroom.  The outside plaza shall 
be included in the definition of the word "theatre" for the purposes of this Agreement. 

 
 
20. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
 It is agreed between the Employer and the Union that the conditions set forth in the letter 

annexed hereto and marked Schedule "D" shall continue in full force and effect during 
the term of this Agreement. 

  



 25. 
 
 

 

 
 
21. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 
21.1  Individual Grievances  
 

Any difference concerning the dismissal, discipline or suspension of an employee or the 
interpretation, application or operation of this Agreement, or any alleged violation thereof, 
including any question as to whether any matter is arbitrable, shall be dealt with without 
stoppage of work in the following manner: 

(a) Meeting with Supervisor 
 

(1) An employee with a complaint shall raise it with their immediate Supervisor 
or the Supervisor who is directly responsible for the decision giving rise to 
the complaint.  This will be done by the employee or Union Representative 
notifying the Supervisor within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the 
incident giving rise to the complaint, or of the date when the employee first 
became aware of the incident, whichever is later. 

 
(2) A meeting shall be held within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date on 

which the Supervisor is advised of the complaint.  If this is not possible, the 
complaint may be referred to Step 1 of the formal grievance procedure. The 
purpose of this meeting is to review the circumstances giving rise to the 
incident, and to determine whether the complaint can be satisfactorily 
resolved without using the formal grievance procedure. At the option of the 
employee, a Union Representative may be present at the meeting. 

 
(3) If the employee is not satisfied with the Supervisor’s response or if the 

Supervisor does not respond within seven (7) calendar days of the meeting, 
the Union Representative may choose to advance the complaint to Step 1 
of the formal grievance procedure. 

 
(b) Step 1 

 
(1) A Union Representative may file a grievance by notifying the General 

Manager or designate in writing or by e-mail, followed up in writing, and 
copied to the General Manager of Human Resources or designate within 
fourteen (14) calendar days of the date the response from the Supervisor 
was given or due.  The grievance must specify the nature of the issue, the 
alleged violation of the Collective Agreement and the remedy sought. 

 
(2) A grievance meeting will be held with the General Manager or designate 

within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the Union Representative filing the 
grievance.  If the General Manager or designate is unable to meet within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days, the Union has fourteen (14) calendar days 
from the date the meeting should have been held to refer the matter to Step 
2. 

 



 26. 
 
 

 

(3) The General Manager or designate will respond in writing within fourteen 
(14) calendar days of the meeting. 

 
(4) If the grievance is not resolved at Step 1, or the General Manager or 

designate does not respond within fourteen (14) calendar days of the 
meeting, the Union may refer the grievance to Step 2. 

 
(c) Step 2 

 
(1) A Union Representative may advance the grievance to Step 2 by notifying 

the General Manager, Human Resources within fourteen (14) calendar 
days of the date the Step 1 response was received or was due. 

 
(2) Upon receiving the notice that the grievance has been referred to Step 2, 

the General Manager, Human Resources or designate and the Union shall 
make every reasonable effort to meet within twenty-one (21) calendar days 
of the Union Representative advancing the grievance to Step 2. 

 
(3) The General Manager, Human Resources or designate will respond in 

writing within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the meeting. 
 
(4) If the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the Union may advance the 

grievance to arbitration by advising the General Manager, Human 
Resources in writing within twenty-eight (28) calendar days of the date of 
the Step 2 response. 

 
21.2 Policy Grievances  

When a "dispute", as defined in the Labour Relations Code, arises between the parties, 
including any difference concerning the interpretation, application, operation or alleged 
violation of this Agreement which does not specifically involve an employee, the matter 
may be submitted in writing by the Union to the Department Head or designate or, 
alternatively, by the Employer to the Union, as the case may be.  If a satisfactory 
settlement is not reached with the Department Head or designate and the Union within 
seven (7) working days such matter shall be dealt with under the individual grievance 
process (Clause 21.1) beginning at Step 2.  

 
22. ARBITRATION 

 
(a) The parties shall use a single Arbitrator, unless both parties want a three (3) 

member Arbitration Board which shall consist of one (1) member appointed by 
each party and a Chairperson mutually appointed by the Employer and the Union. 
 

(b) The Employer and the Union shall mutually agree on the Arbitrator or the 
Chairperson within fourteen (14) calendar days of the referral. 

 
(c) Where the parties are unable to agree on a single Arbitrator or a Chairperson 

within fourteen (14) calendar days of the referral, either party may apply to the 
Director, Collective Agreement Arbitration Bureau within the following ninety (90) 



 27. 
 
 

 

calendar days to make the appointment.  If there is no agreement to an Arbitrator 
or Chairperson and no referral to the Director, Collective Agreement Arbitration 
Bureau in accordance with this Clause, the grievance shall be considered to be 
abandoned. 

 
(d) In all other respects, the provisions of the Labour Relations Code shall apply. The 

decision of the Arbitrator or Arbitration Board shall be final and binding on both 
parties.   

 
(e) Each party shall pay half the expense of the Arbitrator or Chairperson and the 

expenses of their representative. 
 
(f) The parties agree to meet at least thirty (30) days prior to an arbitration hearing 

to discuss the issues in dispute and reach resolution if possible. 
 
(g) Employer-initiated grievances shall have the same time limits and     procedures 

as Union-initiated grievances. 
 
 

23. TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE 
 
 During the term of this Agreement any disputes arising in relation to adjustment to 

technological change shall be discussed between the bargaining representatives of the 
two parties to this Agreement. 

 
 Where the Employer introduces, or intends to introduce, a technological change, that: 
 
 (a) affects the terms and conditions, or security of employment of a significant 

number of employees to whom this Agreement applies; and 
 
 (b) alters significantly the basis upon which this Agreement was negotiated, 
 
 either party may, if the dispute cannot be settled in direct negotiations, refer the matter 

directly to an arbitration board constituted under Clause 22 of this Agreement, by-
passing all other steps in the grievance procedure. 

 
 The arbitration board shall decide whether or not the Employer has introduced, or intends 

to introduce a technological change, and upon deciding that the Employer has or intends 
to introduce a technological change the arbitration board: 

 
 (a) shall inform the Minister of Labour of its finding; and 
 
 (b) may then or later make any one or more of the following orders: 
 
  (i) that the change be made in accordance with the terms of this Agreement 

unless the change alters significantly the basis upon which this 
Agreement was negotiated; 

 



 28. 
 
 

 

  (ii) that the Employer will not proceed with the technological change for such 
period, not exceeding ninety days, as the arbitration board considers 
appropriate; 

 
  (iii) that the Employer reinstate any employee displaced by reason of the 

technological change; 
 
  (iv) that the Employer pay to that employee such compensation in respect of 

the employee's displacement as the arbitration board considers 
reasonable. 

 
 The Employer will give to the Union in writing at least ninety days' notice of any intended 

technological change that: 
 
 (a) affects the terms and conditions or security of employment of a significant 

number of employees to whom this Agreement applies; and 

 (b) alters significantly the basis upon which this Agreement was negotiated. 
 
 
24. SCHEDULES 
 
 It is agreed between the Employer and the Union that Schedules "A" to "D", inclusive, 

annexed hereto are an integral part of this Agreement. 
 
 
25. RIGHTS OF MANAGEMENT 
 
 Any rights of management which are not specifically mentioned in this Agreement and 

are not contrary to its intention shall continue in full force and effect for the duration of 
this contract. 

 
 
26.  HUMAN RIGHTS 

 
The Employer and Union agree that any form of discrimination (including sexual 
harassment) under the prohibited grounds of the B.C. Human Rights Code shall not be 
tolerated in the workplace. The prohibited grounds of discrimination under the BC Human 
Rights Code are: race, colour, ancestry, place of origin, political belief, religion, marital 
status, family status, physical or mental disability, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity 
or expression, age and criminal or summary conviction for an offence that is unrelated to 
the employment of that person. 

 



 29. 
 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed under 
the hands of their proper officers duly authorized in that behalf, as of the day and year first above 
written. 
 
The Common Seal of the CITY OF 
VANCOUVER was hereunto affixed in the 
presence of: 
 
 

 

Mayor 
 
 

  

City Clerk 
 
 
 
Approved by Resolution of Council on 12 April 
2022 
 
 
 
The Common Seal of THE INTERNATIONAL 
ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE 
EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE 
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED 
CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND 
CANADA, LOCAL 118, was hereunto affixed 
in the presence of: 
 
 

 

President 
 
 

 

Secretary 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Date Signed 
 
 

 

Date Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Date Signed 
 
 

  

Date Signed 

 



 30. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "A" 
 

This is Schedule "A" referred to in Clause 5 
 
 

RATES OF PAY 
 

FOR CLASSES OF POSITIONS COVERED BY THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
 

THE CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

AND 
 

THE INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, 
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED 

STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 118 (I.A.T.S.E.) 
 
 

Class 
No. 

Class Title 
Salary 
Step 

2020 
Oct. 01 

2021  
Jan. 01 

2022 
Jan. 01 

 

 Theatre Technician 

A 37.95 38.71 39.48  

B 39.51 40.30 41.11  

C 41.16 41.98 42.82  

657 
Resident Stage 
Carpenter 

A 39.51 40.30 41.11  

B 41.16 41.98 42.82  

C 42.91 43.83 44.71  

653 Technical Director 

A 44.77 45.67 46.58  

B 46.71 47.64 48.59  

C 48.68 49.65 50.64  

 
Footnotes for Pay Plan Structure 2020-2022 
 
Eligibility for advancement from one step (increment) to the next is as follows: 

(a) Step A to Step B – 12 Months of employment to move from Step A to Step B 
(b) Step B to Step C – 24 Months of employment to move from Step B to Step C 

 
 



 31. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "B" 
 

This is Schedule "B" referred to in 
  Clauses 4, 5 and 24  

 
 

WAGES, BENEFITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR CASUAL EMPLOYEES 
 
 
The provisions of this Schedule shall only apply to those employees hired from time to time by 
the Employer to perform relief or maintenance work on a casual basis at the Orpheum, Queen 
Elizabeth Theatre and Queen Elizabeth Playhouse, hereinafter referred to as Casual Employees. 
 
Part A 
 
The following provisions of the Collective Agreement shall apply to Casual Employees: 
 
 Clause 1 Coverage 
 Clause 2 Term of the Agreement 
 Clause 4 Wages, Benefits and Working Conditions for Casual Employees 
 Clause 8 Calculation of Time Worked 
 Clause 15 Safety 
 Clause 16 Entry by Union Representatives on Theatre Premises 
 Clause 18 Work Jurisdiction 
 Clause 19 Definition of "theatre" 
 Clause 20 Special Conditions 
 Clause 21 Grievance Procedure 
 Clause 22 Arbitration 
 Clause 25 Rights of Management 
 Clause 26 Human Rights 
 Schedule "B"  
 Schedule "D" 
 Schedule “E” 
 Schedule “F” 
 
No other provisions of the Collective Agreement shall apply to Casual Employees. 
 
Part B 
 
In addition to the provisions referred to in Part A, the following special provisions shall apply to 
Casual Employees: 
 
1. Union Security and Dues 
 
 All Casual Employees, who are not already members of the Union, shall become members 

of the Union by the pay period immediately following completion of thirty (30) calendar 
days of employment.  All such employees shall remain members of the Union as a 
condition of employment provided that no employee shall be deprived of employment by 
reason of loss of membership in the Union for reasons other than failure to pay the regular 
Union dues that all other members of the Union are required to pay to the Union. 

 



 32. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "B" (cont'd) Page 2 
 
 

 

 All Casual Employees shall pay the Union an amount equal to the Union dues that all other 
members of the Union are required to pay, such payment to be made by payroll deduction.  
This deduction shall become effective on the employee's first day of work. 

 
2. Employment 
 
 (a) Employees shall be hired for the set-up, run and strike of the production for which 

they are employed or to perform maintenance work, provided that the Employer 
may increase or decrease the crew size where the work available requires. 

 
 (b) Any reduction in the size of a crew required by a lack of work shall be accomplished 

by the release of the employee or employees designated by the Employer provided 
that the Employer shall first discuss the matter with the Stage Carpenter. 

 
 (c) The Employer may assign employees to other categories of work to provide 

temporary assistance provided that such temporary assistance does not affect the 
ability of that employee to properly perform the duties for which the employee was 
hired and further provided that the Employer shall first discuss the matter with the 
Stage Carpenter. 

 
 (d) Subject to paragraph (e), where an employee performs work in a classification for 

which a higher remuneration is provided (other than an assignment to provide tem-
porary assistance), then the employee shall be paid that higher rate of 
remuneration for the time worked in the higher classification. 

 
 (e) Where, on any call, an employee is required to be available to perform work in a 

work classification for which a higher remuneration is provided (other than an 
assignment to provide temporary assistance), then the employee shall be paid that 
higher rate of remuneration for the entire call. 

 
 (f) Except as provided for in Clause 3, the Employer is under no obligation to provide 

Casual Employees with a minimum number of hours' work. 
 
3. Minimum Call 
 
 (a) When an employee is called to work the employee shall be paid not less than four 

(4) continuous hours at the applicable rate of pay. 
 
 (b) When an employee is required to return to work after an unpaid one (1) hour meal 

break, the employee shall be paid not less than two (2) continuous hours at the 
applicable rate of pay, except in the case of a strike after a performance at which 
time an employee shall be paid not less than three (3) hours at the applicable rate 
of pay. 

 
 (c) When an employee is required to return to work after a break of greater than one 

(1) hour, it shall be considered as an additional minimum call as provided in Clause 
3(a). 



 33. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "B" (cont'd) Page 3 
 
 

 

 
4. Hours of Work and Overtime 
 
 (a) For the purpose of calculating overtime, the normal weekly hours of work shall be 

deemed to be forty (40) hours, based on an eight (8) hour day and a six (6) day 
week.  Hours of work shall not be fixed, but shall be as required by the Director, 
Civic Theatres, on reasonable notice, subject to paragraphs (b) to (g). 

 
 (b) For the purposes of computing pay and overtime, the end of each day is midnight 

and the end of each week is Thursday midnight, except where an employee works 
a continuous period of time which starts before midnight and ends after midnight, 
in which case the end of the day shall be the end of that continuous period of work. 

 
 (c) (a) If an employee at the call of the Employer completes a period of duty in any 

day and is recalled to duty by the Employer on the same day after a break 
of two (2) hours or greater since the completion of that period of duty, the 
employee shall be paid one (1) hour travel time at the applicable daily rate. 

 
  (b) If the employee was released prior to the completion of a minimum call the 

one (1) hour travel time will be reduced by the amount of time that remained 
in the call from which the employee was released and/or the call to which 
the employee returns. 

 
 (d) An employee shall be paid time and one-half (1½X) the employee's straight-time 

rate for all time worked in the following categories which are mutually exclusive: 

  (1) time worked in excess of eight (8) hours in any day, Monday to Saturday 
inclusive; 

  (2) time worked in excess of forty (40) hours' straight-time, Monday to Saturday 
inclusive; 

 
  (3) time worked on Sunday, subject to Clause 4(e)(3). 
 
 (e) An employee shall be paid double (2X) the employee's straight-time rate for all 

time worked in the following categories which are mutually exclusive: 
 
  (1) time worked between midnight and 8:00 a.m., subject to Clause 4(f); 
 
  (2) time worked in excess of twelve (12) hours in any one day or shift; 
 
  (3) time worked in excess of eight (8) hours on Sunday; 

  (4) time worked in excess of forty-four (44) hours in any week.  Only time 
actually worked by the employee for which the employee is entitled to be 
paid at straight-time or time and one-half (1½X) shall be included in the 
calculation of the said forty-four (44) hours. 



 34. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "B" (cont'd) Page 4 
 
 

 

 
 (f) If the hours of work required by the Director, Civic Theatres, for a casual Mainte-

nance Electrician require the employee to work any time during the period between 
6:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. in any day, the employee shall not be entitled to be paid 
overtime during such period unless the employee qualifies under a provision other 
than Clause 4(e)(1). 

 
 (g) An employee having completed a period of duty ending after midnight and who is 

required to return to work on the same production within the subsequent eight (8) 
hour period, shall be considered to be working an extension of the previous period 
of duty and shall be paid double (2X) the employee's straight-time rate for all time 
worked on the shift extension.  This provision shall not apply to an employee who 
is required to work on a different production during the eight (8) hour period. 

 
5. Public Holidays 
 
 (a) All time worked on a Public Holiday shall be paid for at double (2X) the straight-

time rate of pay excepting when a Public Holiday falls on a Sunday. 
 
 (b) When a Public Holiday falls on a Sunday the next day shall be deemed a Public 

Holiday for the purpose of Clause 5(a). 
 
 (c) The following shall be Public Holidays for the purpose of this Clause: New Year's 

Day, Family Day, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, British 
Columbia Day, Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Remembrance Day, Christmas 
Day, Boxing Day and any other day designated by Council of the City of Vancouver 
to be a civic holiday. 

 
6. Benefits 
 
 (a) The Employer shall pay the following amounts in lieu of all benefits including 

vacation, public holidays, medical, extended health, dental, group life insurance, 
sick leave, gratuity and pension: 

 
  (1) to each employee, an amount equal to eight percent (8%) of an employee's 

straight-time rate for all hours worked; plus 
 
  (2) to a designated Trust Fund, an amount equal to four point five percent 

(4.5%) of the sum of:  the straight-time Grip rate plus the percentage 
payable pursuant to Clause 6(a)(1) for the straight-time Grip rate for every 
hour worked by each employee; plus 

  (3) to the I.A.T.S.E. Local 118 Savings Trust Account, sixty cents (60¢) per 
hour for every hour worked by an employee who is a card member of 
I.A.T.S.E. Local 118. 

 



 35. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "B" (cont'd) Page 5 
 
 

 

  No other benefits shall be provided to Casual Employees unless expressly 
provided for. 

 
 (b) The Employer shall deduct from each employee who is a card member of 

I.A.T.S.E. Local 118, fifty cents (50¢) for every hour worked and shall remit same 
to the I.A.T.S.E. Local 118 Savings Trust Account.  This amount together with the 
amount referred to in 6(a)(3) shall be submitted on an individual basis on the 
appropriate form supplied by the Health and Welfare Plan. 

 
7. Hand Tools 
 
 (a) Seamsters may be required to provide their own basic handsewing supplies. 
 
 (b) Employees may be required to provide their own hand tools.  These tools shall 

include 1 hammer, 1 screwdriver with Robertson #7 and #8 and slot bits, 1 adjus-
table crescent wrench and 1 pair of pliers. 

8. Employer Right of Refusal 
 
 The Employer reserves the right to refuse work to any Casual Employee where it can be 

satisfactorily shown that such employee is not suitable or qualified for the work to be 
performed, such determination being made on the basis of factors such as: 

 
 (i) the quality of the employee's work 
 (ii) the employee's conduct 
 (iii) the employee's capacity to work harmoniously with others 
 (iv) the employee's ability to meet production standards set by the Employer. 
 
9. Hourly Rates 
 
  
 

Class Title 
2020 
Oct. 
01 

2021 
Jan. 01 

2022 
Jan. 01 

Grip 33.53 34.20 34.88 

Seamster 33.53 34.20 34.88 

Assistant Fly Operator 35.50 36.21 36.93 

Assistant Properties 35.50 36.21 36.93 

Assistant Sound Technician 35.50 36.21 36.93 

Assistant Electrician 35.50 36.21 36.93 

Assistant Carpenter/Ground Rigger 35.50 36.21 36.93 

Maintenance Electrician 36.08 36.80 37.54 

Spotlight Operator 36.08 36.80 37.54 



 36. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "B" (cont'd) Page 6 
 
 

 

Head Fly Operator 38.08 38.84 39.62 

Head Projectionist/Video/Camera Operator 38.08 38.84 39.62 

Head Properties 38.08 38.84 39.62 

Head Sound Technician 38.08 38.84 39.62 

Head Electrician (Console Operator) 38.08 38.84 39.62 

Loader (Car/Truck) 40.24 41.04 41.86 

Head Carpenter 40.24 41.04 41.86 

High Rigger 55.87 56.99 58.13 

 
 



 37. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "C" 
 

This is Schedule "C" referred to in Clause 10.2 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY VACATIONS - EXPLANATION OF THE TABLE 
 
In the table the figure to the left of the oblique stroke shows the number of working days of regular 
annual vacation.  i.e., 15 days from the second to the seventh calendar year of service; 20 days 
from the 8th to the 15th; 25 days from the 16th to the 23rd; 30 days in the 24th and all subsequent 
calendar years of service. 
 
The figure to the right of the oblique stroke shows the number of working days of supplementary 
vacation, and appears in the calendar year in which they are credited to an employee.  These 
supplementary vacation days may be taken in any of the years beginning with the one in which 
they were credited but prior to the one in which the next 5 days are credited. 
 
Example: 
  
An employee hired in 2002 is in their (11th) calendar year during 2012.  The employee in 2012 will 
be credited with 5 supplementary working days which may be taken at any time between 2012 
and 2016, both years included. In 2017 the employee will be credited with a further 5 
supplementary working days, etc. 
 
The working day entitlement is based upon a five-day work week. 
 
*See following page for chart 



 38. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "C" (cont'd) Page 2 
 
 

 

TABLE SHOWING REGULAR ANNUAL VACATION AND SUPPLEMENTARY VACATION 
  ENTITLEMENT IN WORKING DAYS FOR THE YEARS 2020 TO 2029 BY YEAR 
HIRED  

 

Yr. Hired 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2030 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

2029 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

2028 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 15/-

2027 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 15/- 15/-

2026 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/-

2025 -- -- -- -- -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/-

2024 -- -- -- -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/-

2023 -- -- -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/-

2022 -- -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/-

2021 -- -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/-

2020 -- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/-

2019 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5

2018 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/-

2017 15/- 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/-

2016 15/- 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/-

2015 15/- 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/-

2014 15/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5

2013 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/-

2012 20/- 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/-

2011 20/- 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/-

2010 20/5 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/-

2009 20/- 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5

2008 20/- 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/-

2007 20/- 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/-

2006 20/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/-

2005 25/5 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/-

2004 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5

2003 25/- 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/-

2002 25/- 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/-

2001 25/- 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/-

2000 25/5 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/-

1999 25/- 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5

1998 25/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/-

1997 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/-

1996 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/-

1995 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/-

1994 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5

1993 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/-

1992 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/- 30/5 30/- 30/-

ENTITLEMENT YEAR



 39. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "D" 
 

This is Schedule “D” referred to in Clause 24 
 
 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

Vancouver Civic Theatres 
649 Cambie Street 

Vancouver, B.C. 
Revised Jan. 3rd, 1997 

 
I.A.T.S.E. Local 118 
Room 203, 601 Cambie Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
You have requested that the City of Vancouver confirm in writing those explicit or implied terms 
and conditions of work and understanding between your Union and the City which have heretofore 
been in existence and which will be protected by the 1972-1973 Collective Agreement between 
the City and your Union.  Any change in or breach of these terms and conditions would be deemed 
a breach of that Agreement.  An exhaustive list of such terms and conditions is neither possible 
nor desirable but those most clearly understood between the City and your Union include the 
following: 
 
1. No employee shall suffer abusive language, vilification of character or capabilities or in 

general any unwarranted harassment from any source under the control of the City. 
 
2. All employees shall be allowed reasonable notice: 
 
 (a) to provide for the wearing of clothing appropriate for appearing before the public, 

i.e. theatre audience; 
 
 (b) to provide for the wearing of clothing appropriate for working in the out-of-doors; 
 
 (c) to provide for the wearing of clothing appropriate for doing dirty or rough work. 
 
3. All employees shall receive reasonable prior notice where, because of the hour or location, 

difficulty would be encountered in obtaining food and drink during any meal breaks. 
 
4. No excessive demands shall be made on any employee to complete a job on time, nor 

shall an employee be expected to work at a rate which, by normal standards, would be 
considered physically or emotionally detrimental to the health of that employee. 

5. All employees shall be allowed paid time for: 
 
 (a) one coffee break during every four (4) hour work period; 

 (b) adequate personnel cleaning and wash-up. 
 



 40. 
 
 
SCHEDULE "D" (cont'd) Page 2 
 
 

 

 (c) changing into clothing appropriate for doing the job at hand. 
 
6. All employees shall be required to carry only simple hand tools.  Anything beyond this 

shall be provided by the Employer. 
 
7. All shift breaks shall begin and end and for payroll purposes be measured from the time 

an employee arrives or shall leave the stage deck level.  The time which an employee 
actually works shall be taken from the forms prescribed by the City and generally known 
as the Stage Carpenter’s Report. 

 
 

THE VANCOUVER CIVIC THEATRES 



 41. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "E" 
 

 
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 

 
Between the 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
(the “Employer”) 

 
and the 

 
INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOVING 

PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND 
CANADA, LOCAL 118 

(the “Union”) 
 

 
HIRING OF CASUAL EMPLOYEES 
 
WHEREAS Schedule “B” of the Collective Agreement between the Employer and the Union 
describes the wages, benefits and working conditions for Casual Employees; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Employer has the right to hire Casual Employees directly; 
 
The Employer nonetheless agrees that for the term of this Letter of Understanding the hiring of 
casual employees shall be in accordance with the following procedure. 
 
1. Time of Call 

 
Subject to the provisions of this Clause 1 and Clause 2, time of call shall be at the discretion 
of the Employer.  A call shall be made in the following manner: 
 
(a) As soon as possible, but not less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the time of call, 

the Employer shall advise the Business Agent of the Union of: 
 

(i) the time of call; 
 
(ii) the number of persons required specifying the category of work for each 

person; and 
 

(iii) if the Employer wishes a specific person(s), a list of members of the Union 
that it wishes to employ including a reasonable number of alternates. 

 
(b) The Business Agent shall report to the Employer as soon as reasonably possible on 

whether members of the Union in good standing, qualified to do the work, are 
available, and shall endeavor to accommodate the Employer’s request under (a)(iii) 
hereof except that nothing herein shall require the Business Agent or the Union to 
supply the specified person or persons requested. The Union, however, shall be 
required (upon receiving a written request from the Employer) to provide full 
disclosure of all information as to why a particular person or persons cannot be 



42. 
 

 

provided. Where the Union does not accommodate the Employer’s request under 
(a)(iii) hereof, the Employer may again specify a list with alternatives. 

 
Notwithstanding (a)(iii) and (b), when the Employer asks the Union to provide 
members to work as temporary employees in the classes of Stage Carpenter, Stage 
Electrician (Console Operator), Maintenance Electrician or Head Sound Technician, 
the Union shall provide members selected from a standing list of qualified and 
experienced members for each class of work. The lists shall be prepared jointly by 
the Union and Employer. If none of the people on the relevant list are available to 
work, the Union shall propose another qualified person. Upon request the Union will 
advise the Employer in writing as to why a person on the list could not be provided. 

 
The Employer and the Union will apply the following criteria in developing the lists of 
Union members qualified to work as temporary employees in the classes of Stage 
Carpenter, Stage Electrician (Console Operator), Maintenance Electrician and Head 
Sound Technician: 
 
(i) required certificates (e.g. Electrical BR – Full Entertainment); 
 
(ii) demonstrated thorough knowledge of City Theatres and their systems and 

equipment; 
 
(iii) demonstrated thorough knowledge of the applicable Collective Agreements; 

and 
 
(iv) demonstrated thorough knowledge of the applicable administrative 

requirements and procedures of the Union and the City. 
 

(d) Where a call is in respect of work to be carried out during or prior to a performance 
by employees working the performance, such calls shall commence at least thirty 
(30) minutes prior to commencement of the performance. 

 
(e) Where an employee is called to work the opening performance and where the 

performance requires a set-up before the performance, the employee shall be called 
no less than one (1) hour before house opening. Should the set-up time be greater 
than one (1) hour before house opening then this Clause (e) shall not apply. 

 
 

2. Cancellation of Call 
 

The Employer shall cancel a call made pursuant to Clause 1 by notifying the Business Agent 
of the Union of cancellation prior to twelve (12) hours before the time of call. In the event such 
notice is not given to the Business Agent prior to that time, then, unless the Union consents 
to the cancellation, the Employer shall pay the person or persons designated by the Business 
Agent to fill the call an amount equal to that remuneration which the person or persons would 
have earned through four (4) hours of work at normal time in their respective work categories. 
If the time of a call is extended without prior notice of twelve (12) hours before the original 
time of call and if the call is subsequently cancelled, then this Clause 2 shall be applied with 
reference to the original time of call. 

 



43. 
 

 

3. Where the Union pursuant to Clause 1, is unable to provide members of the Union who are 
qualified to do the work, it is understood that the Employer may employ such other person or 
persons as are necessary to perform the work. 
 

4. If circumstances arise during the course of the set-up, run or strike of a production which 
could not be foreseen until that time and which make it necessary for the function of an 
employee to be performed by any person employed by the Employer whether such person 
is a member in good standing of the Union or not, the Employer may employ such person to 
perform such function so long as those unforeseen circumstances require. 

 
 

This Letter of Understanding shall expire on December 31, 2022 following which date the 
Employer shall not be bound by the procedures outlined herein. 

 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYER: ON BEHALF OF THE UNION: 
 

                       “Pam Warner” 

 

               “Mike Phelan”  

 

                       “Todd Ayotte”  

 
 

Renewed by the 2020-2022 Memorandum of Agreement Dated April 12, 2022 
 
 

 



 44. 
 

 

SCHEDULE "F" 
 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT IN ORPHEUM ANNEX 
 

The Orpheum Annex is a flexible events space that is utilized for a wide variety of events. It is 
anticipated that it will only be utilized as a traditional theatre some of the time. This Letter of 
Agreement is to allow the Orpheum Annex to compete on terms similar to other like-sized venues 
in Metro Vancouver. 
 
1. This Letter of Agreement applies to work that is solely based in the Orpheum Annex and 

does not apply to work that is an extension of work in the Orpheum Theatre such as VSO 
rehearsals. 

 
2. There will be no designated Departments in the Orpheum Annex. A Head Technician will 

be assigned first and Grips assigned as needed for the work to be performed. 
 
3. The casual hourly rates will equal: 

 

     

     

     
 

Class Title 
2020 

Oct. 01 
2021 

Jan. 01 
2022 

Jan. 01 

Orpheum Annex Head Technician  32.46 33.11 33.77 

Orpheum Annex Grip 29.21 29.79 30.39 

 
4. At the discretion of the Employer and where operationally feasible, full time technicians 

from other Vancouver Civic Theatres venues can be reassigned to the Orpheum Annex. 
In these instances the full time technicians will be compensated at their existing rate.  

 
5. Members assigned to work as the Head Technician are expected to be able to set-up and 

operate the lighting, sound, projection, seating and rigging systems variously available in 
the Orpheum Annex and to knowledgeably, efficiently and safely direct the work of Grips 
assigned there.   
 

6. The Terms of the Schedule B will otherwise apply. 
 

Signed this 9th day of June, 2011 
ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYER: 
 

ON BEHALF OF THE UNION: 
 

                “Rae Ackerman” 

 

               “Mike Phelan”  

 
 

Rates amended by the 2020-2022 Memorandum of Agreement 
  



45. 
 

 

Schedule “G” 
 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
Between 
 
CITY OF VANCOUVER (The “Employer”) 
 
And 
 
INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE 
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, 
LOCAL 118 (The “Union”) 

 
RE: Additional Coverage for Contraceptives 
 
The Union and the Employer agree as follows: 
 
1. Effective the first day of the month after the Collective Agreement is ratified by both 

Parties, the Extended Health Care Plan (the “Plan”) shall include coverage for 
contraceptive drugs, both oral and non-oral (devices), when prescribed by a doctor and 
as approved by Health Canada, subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan. 

 
2. This coverage is in addition to coverage for contraceptives that may have been 

previously provided for treatment of an illness or injury. 
 
3. This LOU is entirely without prejudice except to enforce its operation. 
 
 
SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYER SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE UNION 
Per:      Per: 

 
____Guy Leroux_____________________ ___Derall Dunlop_____________________ 
Authorized Signatory    Authorized Signatory 
 
 
____Dawn Koop_____________________ ___Alex Livland______________________ 
Authorized Signatory    Authorized Signatory 
 
 
_October 21, 2021____________________ ___October 21st, 2021_________________ 
Date      Date 



 46. 
 

 

 
INDEX 
 
 
CLAUSE 
 

PAGE 
 

Arbitration .......................................................................................................................   26 
Benefit Administration ....................................................................................................   16 
Calculation of Time Worked ...........................................................................................   3 
Callout ............................................................................................................................   5 
Casual Employees .........................................................................................................   31 
Compassionate Leave ....................................................................................................   16 
Court Attendance and Jury Duty .....................................................................................   17 
Coverage .......................................................................................................................   1 
Definition of “theatre” ......................................................................................................   24 
Dental Services Plan ......................................................................................................   10 
Dismissal and Suspension .............................................................................................   23 
Employee Benefits .........................................................................................................   9 
Entry by Union Representatives on Theatre Premises ...................................................   23 
Family Illness .................................................................................................................   16 
General Leave of Absence .............................................................................................   20 
Gratuity Plan ..................................................................................................................   13 
Grievance Procedure .....................................................................................................   25 
Group Life Insurance ......................................................................................................   11 
Hours of Work ................................................................................................................   3 
Human Rights ................................................................................................................   27 
Individual Grievances .....................................................................................................   25 
Layoffs ...........................................................................................................................   21 
Maternity and Parental Leave .........................................................................................   17 
Medical Coverage ..........................................................................................................   9 
Optional Group Life Insurance ........................................................................................   11 
Orpheum Annex, Terms of Employment .........................................................................   44 
Overtime ........................................................................................................................   3 
Pay Rates ......................................................................................................................   30 
Pay for Acting Senior Capacity .......................................................................................   2 
Pay for Time Worked on a Public Holiday ......................................................................   9 
Pension Buy-Back ..........................................................................................................   20 
Policy Grievances ..........................................................................................................   26 
Preamble ........................................................................................................................   1 
Probationary Period ........................................................................................................   21 
Public Holidays ...............................................................................................................   7 
Recall .............................................................................................................................   22 
Remuneration .................................................................................................................   2 
Rights of Management ...................................................................................................   27 
Safety .............................................................................................................................   23 
Same Sex Benefit Coverage ..........................................................................................   11 
Schedule “A” – Rates of Pay ..........................................................................................   30 
Schedule “B” – Wages, Benefits and Working Conditions for Casual Employees ...........   31 
Schedule “C” – Supplementary Vacations – Explanation of the Table ............................   37 
Schedule “D” – Letter Outlining Special Conditions ........................................................   39 
Schedule “E” – Hiring of Casual Employees ...................................................................   41 



 47. 
 
  

 

CLAUSE 
 

PAGE 
 

Schedule “F” – Terms of Employment in Orpheum Annex ..............................................  
Schedule “G” – Additional Coverage for Contraceptives…………………………………… 

 44 
      46 

Schedules ......................................................................................................................   27 
Sick Leave .....................................................................................................................   11 
Special Conditions..........................................................................................................   24 
Supplementary Vacation ................................................................................................   7 
Technological Change ....................................................................................................   27 
Term of the Agreement ..................................................................................................   1 
Union Security ................................................................................................................   2 
Vacations .......................................................................................................................   5 
Wages, Benefits and Working Conditions for Causal Employees ...................................   2 
Work Jurisdiction ............................................................................................................   24 
Workers’ Compensation .................................................................................................   14 

 
 

  


